506540926 03/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6587704

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BIOOPTICO AB	03/04/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARTHREX, INC.		
Street Address:	1370 CREEKSIDE BOULEVARD		
City:	NAPLES		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	34108-1945		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8170649

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)995-5010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (213) 785-8070 Email: docketing@kb-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MARC KARISH, KARISH & BJORGUM, PC

Address Line 1: 119 E. UNION STREET, SUITE B
Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14826.11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC KARISH
SIGNATURE:	/Marc Karish/
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506540926 REEL: 055513 FRAME: 0935

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by BioOptico AB (herein referred to as "Assignor"), having a place of business at Gjuterigatan 5, 582 73Linkoping, Sweden.

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements as listed in the table below:

Patent No.	Title	Serial No.	Issue Date
(US8170649B2)	(Arrangement and method for assessing tissue	(10/587,490)	(2012-05-01)
	qualities)	,	,

and

WHEREAS, Arthrex, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 1370 Creekside Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34108-1945 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment set forth in the accompanying agreement and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is a joint lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

PATENT REEL: 055513 FRAME: 0936 AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

eby grants the f	ollowing in	dividuals	the po	ower to in	isert on	this Ass	signment any
n which may b	e necessary	or desira	ıble in	order to	comply	with th	e rules of the
nowledges an o was made.	obligation o	f assignn	ent o	f this inv	ention to	o Assigi	nee at the
							
4,202	ß (
FLORIDA DF							
·f	, be	fore me	persor	nally cam	ne		, to me
individual des	cribed in a	and who	exec	uted the	forego	ing inst	rument, and
	Ĩ	Notary Pu	ıblic		****		
	m which may be attent and and anowledges and was made. OPRICO P. CAPERO P.	m which may be necessary ratent and Trademark nowledges an obligation of the same.	m which may be necessary or desired attent and Trademark Office nowledges an obligation of assignment was made. Control of the control of the same.	m which may be necessary or desirable in ratent and Trademark Office for nowledges an obligation of assignment or was made. FLORIDA OF f	m which may be necessary or desirable in order to ratent and Trademark Office for recordation of assignment of this involves made. PLORIDA OF	m which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply ratent and Trademark Office for recordation of mowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to was made. OPECO PER OPECO PER	FLORIDA OF f before me personally came individual described in and who executed the foregoing institution of the same.

PATENT REEL: 055513 FRAME: 0937

RECORDED: 03/05/2021

Date